
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 October 2023 Our Ref Joint Staff Consultative Committee 18 

October 2023 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: The Chair and Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee of North Hertfordshire 

District Council 
 

District Councillors Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Raj Bhakar (Vice-Chair), Claire 
Strong, Terry Hone and Tom Plater 

 
(Substitutes: Councillors James Denselow, Keith Hoskins MBE, Nigel Mason, 

Michael Muir and Richard Thake) 
 

UNISON Representatives: Dee Levett, Debbie Ealand and Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews 
 

Staff Consultation Forum 
Representatives: 

Andrew Betts, Christina Corr, Louis Franklin, Claire 
Bernard and Vicky Kent. 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2023 AT 10.00 AM  

 

Yours sincerely, 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 

 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 5 JULY 2023 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 5 July 2023. 

(Pages 3 
- 6) 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   SCF MINUTES 

To receive the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum meetings from July 
2023 and September 2023. 

(Pages 7 
- 16) 

   
5.   HR INFORMATION NOTE 

To update the Joint Staff Consultative Committee on the progress made in 
the last quarter completing HR work and projects and supporting people 
issues. 

(Pages 
17 - 22) 

   
6.   DISCUSSION PAPER - EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT IN A HYBRID 

WORKING ENVIRONMENT 
To receive a discussion paper on Employee Engagement in a Hybrid Working 
Environment. 

(Pages 
23 - 24) 

   
7.   SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS 

To consider topics for discussion at a future meeting of the Committee. 
(Pages 
25 - 26) 

   
 



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors:   (Chair), Councillor Raj Bhakar (Vice-Chair), Claire Strong, 

Terry Hone and Tom Plater 
 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), James Lovegrove 

(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) and Rebecca Webb (HR 
Services Manager) and Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews (UNISON 
Representative) 

 
Also Present: There were no members of the public present for the duration of the 

meeting.  
 
 

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 58 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elizabeth Dennis.  
 

64 MINUTES FROM 15 MARCH 2023  
 
Audio Recording – 3 minutes 09 seconds 
 
Councillor Claire Strong proposed and Councillor Terry Hone seconded and, following a vote, 
it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2023 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

65 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 59 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded. 
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
66 SCF MINUTES  

 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes 20 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the item entitled ‘SCF Minutes’, alongside the 
Minutes from the meetings of March, April, May and June 2023 and highlighted the following: 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 5th July, 2023  

 There had been a wide range of topics discussed at the Staff Consultation Forum, 
including the recording of calls in the Customer Service Centre and how staff could still 
have confidential conversations, long service awards and the response to small fire 
incident which occurred at the Council Offices.  

 It had been recognised that staff were central to the delivery of the elections which took 
place in May.  

 
In response to questions from Councillor Claire Strong, the Service Director – Resources 
advised that:  
 

 There were two new people recruited to the IT helpdesk, including one temporary.  

 The development team had some recruitment issues, with staff leaving or having left, and 
these vacancies are being recruited to.  

 Only major IT issues were raised at the SCF, and these were usually acted on quickly by 
the IT team.  

 There was no record of ongoing issues not being resolved, but this would be raised at the 
next SCF meeting.  

 
It was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum for 
March, April, May and June 2023. 
 

67 HR INFORMATION NOTE  
 
Audio Recording – 8 minutes 53 seconds 
 
The Human Resources Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled ‘HR 
Update’, including that:  
 

 There were still some issues with recruitment, with 7 roles unable to be filled and these 
areas have been given support.  

 Processes were still being developed.  

 The new Job Profile document had been launched, which merged the Job Description and 
Person Specification and included reference to the organisational values.  

 The ‘How We Work’ document had been uploaded to the Recruitment webpage and this 
outlined the different types of working.  

 Negotiations over pay had not been resolved and the unions were balloting for strike 
action, which could be taken at each Council individually.  

 The new Employee Assistance Programme launched in April and offered a variety of 
routes for contact, such as live chat and text, and it was hoped this would encourage use 
by staff.  

 The previously development morning had been themed around ‘Together’ and the session 
at the Office was well attended.  

 The Personal Development programme had received good feedback, with further 
developments and ideas being discussed at SCF and Inclusion Group.  

 The Inclusion Group had continued to meet and attended a staff briefing to encourage new 
attendees.  

 The Gender Pay Gap had been discussed at the Inclusion Group, with an increase in 
2022, but otherwise this had decreased as there are more females in the Leadership 
Team and the expansion of hybrid and flexible working.  

 The figure for 2023 should be improved and HR would be working with the Group to 
refresh the action plan.  

 Overall, the picture regarding equalities data was stable.  

 Staff absence had improved during this period with a reduction in short term absence.  
 

Page 4



Wednesday, 5th July, 2023  

68 DISCUSSION PAPER - ATTRACTING AND REWARDING SCARCE TALENT  
 
Audio Recording – 14 minutes 29 seconds 
 
The Human Resources Service Manager presented the Discussion Paper entitled ‘Attracting 
and Rewarding Scarce Talent’ and advised that:  
 

 Recruitment and retention had been a focus for many months due to employment 
conditions nationally, including positions which were previously easier to fill.  

 Improvements had been made to the use of social media to promote roles, with images 
used to stand out and text to highlight key areas of specific role. Examples of these 
adverts was included within the reports pack.  

 As the Council cannot always compete on pay, the benefits of working for the Council are 
being promoted more, including flexible working arrangements.  

 Pay bands are now included on Job Adverts.  

 Recruitment and Retention Policy had been put to use to attract people to hard to fill roles.  

 The Council had a good record of career development, with staff often developing skills 
with the Council before moving onto further employment.  

 Apprenticeship scheme was still running and often apprentices were able to find roles at 
the Council following the end of their apprenticeship contract. 

 Had looked to expand the use of career graded roles in areas like Planning and Licensing.  
 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
In response to questions, the Human Resources Service Manager advised that:  
 

 They noted comments regarding use of positive wording on social media adverts and 
would guide recruiting managers on the use of these.  

 Training and development was dependent on the role, where a professional qualification is 
possible then this might be considered a career graded post which would allow a 
candidate to enter at the lowest level, with a commitment from the Council to provide 
ongoing development.  

 Information on future development was available on the recruitment pages on the website 
and would then form part of the induction process of new staff and into the Regular 
Performance Reviews.  

 Where a qualification is expected to be worked towards, this would be specified in the 
advert.  

 Ongoing development of existing staff would form part of the appraisal process, which 
takes place at least annually, and can be referred to throughout the year.  

 Managers have access to information on development and training, but further information 
could be provided by HR.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee commented on and noted the Discussion Paper on 
Attracting and Rewarding Scarce Talent.  
 

69 FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS  
 
Audio Recording – 24 minutes 06 seconds 
 
Councillor Terry Hone noted that it was important that the Committee be kept up to date on 
recruitment issues, including specific areas which are of concern.  
 

Page 5



Wednesday, 5th July, 2023  

Councillor Clare Strong noted that staff were the most important part of the business, and it 
was important to manage and monitor wellbeing of existing staff, as well as any development 
requirements. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Strong, the Human Resources Service Manager advised 
that the Council did have a secondment process which formalised this process, but it was 
expected that managers on a local level would speak with relevant officers at other Councils. 
However, there was no formal process for an experience day at other Councils.  
 
The Chair suggested the topic of ‘Employee Engagement within Hybrid Working’ for the next 
meeting of the Committee and this was agreed with Members present.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.30 am 

 
Chair 

 

Page 6



 
 

July 2023 

  
   

 
 
 
 
Present: Ian Couper (IC), Rebecca Webb (RW), Shaun Greaves (SG), 

Stephanie Blunt (SB), Claire Bernard (CB), Louis Franklin (LF), 
Christina Corr (CC), Vicky Kent (VK), Dee Levett (DL), Mark Robinson 
(MR), Caelan Ballard – not
[...]
ert 
which uses images and focuses on key skills and experience or benefits of working for 
the Council. Employee have also been encouraged to share adverts on all platforms 
and we have increased variety of jobs boards used for adverts. 
  
In the 5 months since making these changes we have seen an increase of 13% in 
views of our job vacancies website page, an increase in social engagement on jobs 
posts ranging from 87% on LinkedIn to 107% on Facebook and an increase in 
applications, as shown in 3.2. It’s important to note that comparisons may be affected 
by the job roles that are advertised, as some roles will attract more applicants than 
others. 
 
Further work is planned on improving our website and processes supporting 
recruitment and the HR team continue to work with recruiting managers, especially in 
service areas with hard to fill vacancies. 

 
3.4 Leavers and Turnover 
 

Turnover figures exclude redundancies, retirement, apprenticeships, and fixed term 
contracts. 

 

 Rolling 12 
months  

Turnover 

Leavers Monthly Rolling 

Sep-22 4 1.18% 10.38% 

Oct-22 6 1.74% 10.62% 

Nov-22 4 1.16% 10.87% 

Dec-22 2 0.58% 10.21% 

Jan-23 6 1.75% 11.66% 

Feb-23 1 0.29% 11.61% 

Mar-23 5 1.47% 11.56% 

Apr-23 4 1.15% 12.39% 

May-23 2 0.57% 12.61% 

Jun-23 6 1.73% 13.44% 

Jul-23 4 1.15% 13.38% 

Aug-23 2 0.57% 13.35% 

Total 46   12.61%  
 

The table above shows the rolling labour turnover rate.  
 
All leavers are encouraged to complete an exit questionnaire to give feedback on their 
reasons for leaving, our pay and benefits, working relationships and the Council as an 
employer.  Leavers can also request an exit interview to provide more detailed 
feedback if required.  

 
The HR team continue to review turnover data, and monitor responses to exit 
questionnaires, to understand the key issues as well as working with managers to 
provide support and advice where higher levels of turnover are causing concern.  
 

Page 18



In terms of feedback, we see 
[...]
 
comment on what information is included in this report to help it act as the “strategic 
HR forum” (from Terms of Reference for the Committee). 

 
5.0 CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
 Authors 
  
5.1 Rebecca Webb 

HR Services Manager 
01462 474481 
rebecca.webb@north-herts.gov.uk   

 
5.2 Ian Couper 
 Service Director – Resources 
 01462 474243 
 ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



JSCC discussion - Employee Engagement in a Hybrid Working Environment 

Employee engagement is the emotional and professional connection employees feel toward 
their organisation, colleagues, and work. High engagement leads to increased job satisfaction, 
performance, employee retention and is a reflection of a positive overall employee experience. 

“When people are emotionally invested, they want to contribute.” 
Simon Sinek (Leadership Development Writer) 

 
There are several versions of a 5cs concept that attempts to describe the elements of 
Employee Engagement such as: 

 Care 
 Connection 
 Coaching 
 Contribute 
 Congratulate 

We can also relate Employee Engagement principles to our values: 

 Together – Working collaboratively and engaging within and across teams to create a 
collective sense of team contribution. 

 Listening – By definition, engagement requires listening by all parties regardless of 
role and hierarchy.  

 Learning – Finding new ways of working and engaging with our workforce that reflect 
what we learn from our experiences and collective listening. Valuing everybody’s 
contribution to collective learning. 

 Adaptable – Being agile in the way we address the challenges of hybrid working whilst 
not forgetting the positive impact of face to face employee engagement. 

 Inclusive – The collective outcome of all the above.  

The Challenges Created by Hybrid Working 

Many of our employees work in a hybrid way, splitting their working time between the office 
and home. When employees are not in the office environment all the time, the informal 
engagement can be more difficult and regular ‘corridor or kitchen’ engagement is less likely.  

Our managers and teams have found ways of achieving effective engagement through other 
methods: 

 Regular online or hybrid meetings both for business and informal team or 1-1 wellbeing 
catch ups 

 Hybrid Staff Consultation Forum meetings, inclusion group meetings and staff briefings 
 Teams chat function  
 Staff social events outside of work 
 Online 1 – 1 meetings  
 Hybrid ‘work together’ sessions for groups/ teams 
 Reverse mentoring (Learning Together) 
 

 

 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Leadership Line 
Management Integrity

Significance 
of employee 

voice and 
participation

Creating an Engaged Culture  

The MacLeaod Review 2009 identified 4 key enablers of engagement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In practice this will mean: 

 Visible leadership that maintains and communicates a vision of the future and a drive 
to reach it 

 Line management that cares about and is equipped with the skills of engagement 
 Maintaining integrity and upholding NHC values as a norm 
 Ensuring that our mechanisms for employee participation are significant and 

genuinely result in everybody being listened to and having a voice. 

Opportunities for the future 

Whilst we should not underestimate the power of established ways of leading and engaging 
face to face, benefits of working away from the office are significant and existing and future 
technology presents organisations with a variety of other tools to support engagement in a 
hybrid environment.  

The Council are developing the use of SharePoint as an internal communications platform 
and planning pulse and full staff surveys in the coming months.  

There is a balance required between face to face and virtual engagement and the challenge 
is about making the appropriate choice of communication or engagement medium for the 
people and circumstances. 

  

Page 24



Date of JSCC Discussion topic 
2020 March Career Development, Talent and Succession Planning 

June N/A 
Sept Knowledge Transfer 
Dec Support for Carer's 

2021 March Salary Sacrifice Schemes, what we have and what’s their popularity 
June Employee Assistance Programme - What it is, what does it do and is it of value? 
Sept The challenges and rewards of long term home-working 
Dec Modernisation of the Recruitment Process 

2022 

March The Employers Role in Keeping Staff Healthy 
June Shaping our Future and Values 
Sept Supporting Women in the Workplace 
Dec Men’s health 
Dec Apprenticeships 

2023 

March How the values can shape the future culture at the Council 
March The future of mandatory pay gap reporting 
July Attracting and rewarding scarce talent 
October Employee Engagement in a hybrid working environment 

   

   
Subject area Suggested discussion topics for future meetings 
Employee Relations Employment Tribunal updates 
Employee Relations Employment law - what can we expect in the next 12 months and beyond? 
Employee Relations Employee guidance on use of social media 
Learning and Development Coaching 
Learning and Development Face to face v on-line learning, striking a balance 
Wellbeing Providing support for staff wellbeing  
Resourcing Social media for recruitment  
Resourcing Succession planning and development 
Wellbeing Long term absence management  
Equalities and Inclusion 2020’s Diversity and changing workplace practices 

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 5 JULY 2023
	4 SCF MINUTES
	SCF Minutes - September 23.pdf

	5 HR INFORMATION NOTE
	6 DISCUSSION PAPER - EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT IN A HYBRID WORKING ENVIRONMENT
	7 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Claire Strong and 

Tom Plater 
 
In Attendance:  

 Sjanel Wickenden (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Dee Levett 
(Unison Branch Administrator), Anthony Roche (Managing Director), 
Rebecca Webb (HR Services Manager), Susan Le Dain (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Officer) and Louis Franklin (Admin Support 
Officer). 

 
Also Present:  
 There were no members of the public present for the duration of the 

meeting. 
 
 

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 28 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Terry Hone.  
 
Councillor Raj Bhakar was absent. 
 

71 MINUTES - 5 JULY 2023  
 
Audio Recording – 3 minutes 45 seconds 
 
Councillor Claire Strong proposed and Councillor Tom Plater seconded, and following a vote, 
it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 5 July 2023 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

72 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 29 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
73 SCF MINUTES  

 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes 54 seconds 
 



Wednesday, 18th October, 2023  

The HR Services Manager presented the item entitled ‘SCF Minutes’, alongside the Minutes 
from the meetings of July and September 2023 and highlighted the following: 
 

 There was no meeting of the SCF held in August 2023. 

 In the July meeting there was an update on the Gender Pay Gap, the Pay Gap 2023 was 
currently being analysed and an update would be provided at the next JSCC meeting. 

 There was a soft launch of meeting free Fridays which was discussed in the July meeting. 
This had now been fully launched with feedback being encouraged for officers via the 
SCF. 

 Comments made by Councillor Claire Strong at the last meeting of the JSCC regarding 
social media job adverts were highlighted to the SCF at the July meeting. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Councillor Tom Plater 
 
In response to a question the HR Services Manager advised that telephone calls made to 
Customer Services were recorded for staff working in the office or from home.   
 
In response to a question the UNISON Representative stated that all calls into and out of 
Customer Services were recorded, however if the call was then internally transferred the 
recording stopped once the call was transferred.  
 
In response to a question the SCF Representative stated that calls to Benefits and Council 
Tax departments were also recorded, even when transferred from Customer Services and that 
the SCF had discussed implementing the recording of all internal communication between 
Customer Services and other departments.  
 
In response to a question the Managing Director advised that: 
 

 Floor two of the Council Building had been leased out for some time and generated an 
income of £50K per annum. 

 Floor three was now empty and not in use and Estates were in negotiations with a 
prospective tenant. 

 It was unlikely that there would be a clause in the contract of the tenants to reclaim the 
office space in the event of an emergency, but this could be confirmed in writing at a later 
date.    

 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis noted that it was disappointing to see the comments from the 
Facilities Department regarding sanitary items in the toilets in the SCF Minutes from the July 
meeting. She noted that as most people no longer carried cash, it was not always easy to 
leave a contribution, but no-one should be made to endure period embarrassment.  
    
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum for July 
and September 2023. 
 

74 HR INFORMATION NOTE  
 
Audio Recording – 14 Minutes 57 seconds 
 
The HR Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled ‘HR Update’, including that: 
 

 Recruitment continued to be busy and there had been in an increase in applications 
compared to previous years as shown in 3.2 of the report, with more post successfully 
filled although there were some unfilled posts that had not yet been readvertised. 



Wednesday, 18th October, 2023  

 There had been a social media refresh with a new style advert, which highlighted key 
elements of the role and the benefits of working for the Council and current staff were 
encouraged to promote these on all social media. 

 There had been an increase of views of the job vacancies webpage and social media 
engagement, with an upcoming relaunch of the vacancies page. 

 Most leavers would recommend the Council as an employer. 

 The National Pay bargaining was still outstanding and there should be an update at the 
end of the October. 

 Flu Vaccines for those not eligible on the NHS can be claimed through expenses. 

 A successful pairing in the reverse mentoring scheme as highlighted in Insight, had led to 
another pairing. 

 The Inclusion group discussed Halo Collective, race discrimination and microaggressions. 
An action plan was developed and proposed to the Leadership Team covering a range of 
initiatives. 

 In August there was a peak in long term absences, many relating to stress, depression, 
and or anxiety. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Claire Strong, the HR Services Manager stated that: 
 

 There were various updates and articles on the intranet, and signposts for staff along with 
external support on the EAP site for stress, depression and anxiety.  

 Some of the absences through stress, depression and anxiety were not work related. 

 Staff are encouraged to return to work, which in many cases was a good environment for 
them to be in where there was support available. 

 A staff survey would commence shortly. 

 Mental Health First Aiders were now in place and should be available on site. 

 It was important for manages to recognise and respond to employee absences in a timely 
manner and to keep HR informed. 

 There was training for both employees and their managers around mental health that was 
provided by MIND and available on GrowZone.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Claire Strong, the Managing Director stated that: 
 

 The absences were a concern but were being monitored by the HR Team. 

 Work had commenced on a staff survey, with a section on wellbeing and how people were 
feeling. 

 It would be better to target and intervene at a point just before long-term sickness occurred 
and this had been highlighted as an area to identify and understand. 

 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis stated that:  
 

 There was an organisation called Centre for Mental Health that provided support for 
Council networks and Local Government employees. 

 Mental Health First Aiders were available on site to assist employees, but it may be worth 
seeing what other support and help was available, as work can often follow you home and 
employees should be given all the help and support needed to deal with challenges 

 
75 DISCUSSION PAPER - EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT IN A HYBRID WORKING 

ENVIRONMENT  
 
Audio Recording – 24 minutes 24 seconds 
 
The HR Service Manager presented the Discussion Paper entitled ‘Employee Engagement in 
a Hybrid Working environment’ and advised that: 
 



Wednesday, 18th October, 2023  

 Employee Engagement was the emotional and professional connection employees feel 
towards their organisation, colleagues and work. 

 High engagement leads to increased; job satisfaction, performance and retention and 
reflected the overall positive employee experience. 

 Hybrid working can make informal, coincidental engagement less likely, managers need to 
work with their teams to engage by other means, and to conduct wellbeing check ins. 

 SCF meetings, Inclusion Groups meetings and staff briefings now took place as hybrid 
meetings, ensuring that everybody can take part. 

 Employees can take part in social events outside of work, the chats functions on teams, 
and reverse mentoring which can be online or in person. 

 The key elements of engagement were, leadership, management integrity, employee 
voice and visible leadership that communicated a vision for the future. 

 These occurred through, staff briefings, SCF, personal development days, having one to 
one and team meetings so that employees had the opportunity to be heard and listened to. 

 This occurred by ensuring the support and development of effective Managers who 
understood and maintained the values of the Council. 

 This can be achieved by using the regular performance review (RPR) framework for 
discussions on values and by recognising employee values through the staff recognition 
awards, and the provision of opportunities such as ‘ask Anthony’ and the staff survey. 

 Now that technology supported hybrid working as part of flexible working there was a need 
to support engagement in the hybrid environment. 

 The Comms Department were working on developing SharePoint and a staff survey was 
planned to balance face to face and virtual contact, depending on the employee and 
circumstances. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Councillor Tom Plater  
   
In response to questions, the HR Service Manager advised that: 
 

 Engagement can be measured in output rather than presentism whether at home or in the 
office, and Managers reviewed this through the RPRs.  

 Managers are encouraged to have regular check ins, team meetings and have 
consideration for people who may live alone. 

 An engagement survey would be used to measure employee responses, and more 
detailed information would be available through SharePoint. 

 HR can review how many employees have read Insight and attended the staff briefings, 
which would help to develop a bigger picture of the engagement of employees.    

 The Teams chats facility worked well for quick question and answer sessions and working 
together helped with coincidental chats. 

 Some teams had weekly catch-up session and spent time together virtually as well as face 
to face. 

 Employees can join Teams groups that, allowed groups of people to work and 
communicate together either online or via messages. 

 IT had been running drop-in sessions on the better use of technology to increase 
communication and engagement. 

 There was a difference between hybrid working and virtual working, and employees often 
arranged to work in the office with their peers.  

 Team members and Managers of new staff are encouraged to be more available and to 
have face to face communication. 

 Not every employee enjoyed or wished to take part in social functions, but these can 
happen on Teams or were advertised on the work intranet. 

 



Wednesday, 18th October, 2023  

The SCF Representative stated that: 
 

 They attended the office once a week on different days to interact with more colleagues. 

 They were part of several Teams groups with a lot of different departments and felt that 
there was still active engagement. 

 They had been a buddy for 3 new employees, meeting with them once a week, introducing 
them to other people and assisting their needs. 

 
In response to questions, the Managing Director advised that: 
 

 There were lots of digital platforms and it was sometimes challenging to decide which one 
to use or check, from Teams, WhatsApp to text messenger. 

 SharePoint would be launching soon and would incorporate ‘Yammer’ an internal social 
media page promoting activities. 

 Direction had been sought from employees as to which platform should be used and 
when, as different employees preferred different media types to respond to queries and 
were often unsure of which to use. 

 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis advised that Members communicated using the Portal, and by 
emails, it would be a good idea to encourage Members to use Teams for quick 
communications with Officers.  
 
Councillor Tom Plater stated that he had used Teams with Committee Services and that if 
Officers were happy to receive communication in this way, then it should be promoted to 
Members. 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis suggested that relevant Officers were contacted regarding 
Members using Teams, after which an update for Members should be sent by email and 
published in MIS encouraging everyone to communicate effectively and appropriately. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee commented on and noted the Discussion Paper on 
Employee Engagement in a Hybrid Working Environment. 
 

76 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS  
 
Audio Recording – 41 minutes 21 seconds 
 
The Managing Director suggested following on from the discussions at this meeting that 
‘Providing Support for Staff Wellbeing’ would be a most appropriate for the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis agreed with the suggestion and further suggested linking the 
wellbeing item to finances ahead of the festive period and Blue Monday in January. 
 
Councillor Claire Strong agreed with the wellbeing discussion and also suggested that in the 
March meeting the discussion should be on the ‘Guidance for use on Social Media’. 
 
Councillor Tom Plater clarified the wellbeing item for the next meeting and social media 
discussion in March. 
 
The Chair confirmed the topic of ‘Providing Support for Staff Wellbeing’ focusing on mental 
health and finances for the next meeting of the Committee and this was agreed with Members 
present. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tom Plater, the HR Service Manager stated that no 
formal advice or support had been offered to Officers and Members regarding the recent 
Terrorist attacks, but this could be reviewed. 
 



Wednesday, 18th October, 2023  

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.47 am 

 
Chair 

 


